

No. 86-133

In the Supreme Court

OF THE

United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1986

JAMES PATRICK NOLLAN AND
MARILYN HARVEY NOLLAN,
Appellants,

VS.

CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION,
Appellee.

**On Appeal from the Court of Appeal of the
State of California, Second Appellate District**

**BRIEF OF DESIGNATED CALIFORNIA
CITIES AND COUNTIES AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

E. CLEMENT SHUTE, JR.
(Counsel of Record)

ALLETTA D'A. BELIN

FRAN M. LAYTON

SHUTE, MIHALY & WEINBERGER

396 Hayes Street

San Francisco, CA 94102

(415) 552-7272

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
California Cities
and Counties

**AMICI CURIAE
CALIFORNIA CITIES AND COUNTIES:**

Cities

Belvedere
Benicia
Berkeley
Commerce
Concord
Corte Madera
Danville
Davis
Del Rey Oaks
Duarte
Escondido
Fairfax
Fairfield
Hayward
Lafayette
Laguna Beach
Los Angeles
Los Gatos
Madera
Marina
McFarland
Mill Valley
Modesto
Moraga
Morro Bay
Newport Beach
Orinda

Pittsburg
Pomona
Rancho Mirage
Redding
Roseville
Sacramento
San Bernardino
San Buenaventura
San Francisco
San Jose
San Leandro
San Luis Obispo
San Rafael
Santa Barbara
Sausalito
Tehachapi
Tiburon
Tulare
Visalia

Counties

Alameda
Marin
Monterey
San Francisco
Santa Cruz
Sonoma

County Supervisors Association of California

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Interest of the Amici Curiae	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	3
I	
Since There Has Been No Infringement of the Nollans' Reasonable Investment-Backed Expectations and Since the Economic Impact of the Public Access Dedication Requirement Is Minimal, No Taking Has Occurred	3
A. Courts Examine Several Factors to Determine Whether An Unconstitutional Taking Has Occurred	3
B. There Was No Taking Since There Has Been No Infringement of the Nollan's Reasonable Investment-Backed Expectations	5
C. There Was No Taking Because the Coastal Commission Permit Condition Had Little or No Economic Impact Upon the Nollans	9
II	
The Coast Commission's Requirement That the Nollans Allow Lateral Public Access Across the Beach as a Condition to the Permit Allowing the Nollans to Build a New House Is Not a Physical Invasion of the Property	11
A. Because the Nollans Were Free to Continue Using, Repairing, Maintaining, and Improving Their House Without Ever Being Subject to a Public Access Requirement, There Was No Physical Invasion	12
B. Exactions Required as a Condition to Subdivision or Development Permits Are Like Other Zoning Regulations and Should Be Subject to the Same Taking Test	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

III

Even If the Court Finds That This Case Involves a Physical Invasion, Since It is Not a Permanent Physical Occupation, the Traditional Taking Analysis, Rather Than a Per Se Rule, Applies 17

A. Since the Invasion Resulting from the Required Pubic Access Dedication Is Occasional and Sporadic, the Traditional Taking Analysis Applies 17

B. If a Per Se Taking Rule Were Applied in This Case, It Would Have to Be Applied to Virtually Any Dedication Requirement; Such a Holding Would Drastically Curtail the Ability of Governments to Regulate Land Use For the Public Benefit 18

1. How Dedications and Exactions Are Used in California 18

2. The Effect of Finding the Nollans' Permit Condition a Per Se Taking 20

IV

Imposition of the Permit Condition Was a Reasonable Exercise of the Police Power Since There Was a Rational Relationship Between the Permit Condition and a Legitimate Governmental Objective 21

A. The Constitution Requires a Rational Relationship Between the Permit Condition and Legitimate Governmental Interest 21

B. There Is No Constitutional Basis For Requiring More Than A Rational Relationship Between the Permit Condition and Legitimate Government Objectives . . 22

Conclusion 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

Cases

	<u>Page</u>
Agins v. City of Tiburon, 447 U.S. 255 (1980)	4, 9, 23
Andrus v. Allard, 444 U.S. 51 (1979)	3
Armstrong v. United States, 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	3
Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Railway Co. v. Public Utilities Commission of California, 346 U.S. 346 (1953)	24
Connolly v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp., 106 S.Ct. 1018 (1986)	3
Construction Industry Association, Sonoma County v. City of Petaluma, 522 F.2d 897 (9th Cir. 1975), <i>cert. denied</i> 424 U.S. 934 (1976)	22
Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co., 272 U.S. 365 (1926)	22
Goldblatt v. Hempstead, 369 U.S. 590 (1962)	5, 21, 22
Gorieb v. Fox, 274 U.S. 603 (1927)	5, 16, 22
Hadacheck v. Sebastian, 239 U.S. 394 (1915)	4, 16, 22
Kaiser Aetna v. United States, 444 U.S. 164 (1979)	6, 14, 17, 18
Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp., 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	5, 13, 17
MacDonald, Sommer & Frates v. Yolo County, 106 S.Ct. 2561 (1986)	4
Miller v. Schoene, 276 U.S. 272 (1928)	5, 22
Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co., 449 U.S. 456 (1981)	21
Nashville, Chattanooga & St. Louis Railway v. Walters, 294 U.S. 405 (1935)	24
Norwood v. Baker, 172 U.S. 269 (1898)	24
Parks v. Watson, 716 F.2d 646 (9th Cir. 1983)	24
Park Avenue Tower Associates v. City of New York, 746 F.2d 135 (2d Cir. 1984)	5
Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City, 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	4, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES

	<u>Page</u>
Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon, 260 U.S. 393 (1922) . . .	3
Perry v. Sindermann, 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	25
Pumpelly v. Green Bay Co., 13 Wall. 166 (1872)	13, 17
Rogin v. Bensalem Township, 616 F.2d 680 (3d Cir. 1980), <i>cert. denied</i> , Mark-Garner Associates, Inc. v. Bensalem Township, 450 U.S. 1029 (1981)	21
Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto, 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 21
Sadowsky v. City of New York, 732 F.2d 312 (2d Cir. 1984)	5
United States v. Carolene Products, 304 U.S. 144 (1983)	21
United States v. Causby, 328 U.S. 256 (1946)	13
United States v. Pewee Coal Co., 341 U.S. 114 (1951) . .	13, 17
Welch v. Swasey, 214 U.S. 91 (1909)	5
William C. Haas Co. v. City of San Francisco, 605 F.2d 1117, (9th Cir. 1979), <i>cert. denied</i> , 445 U.S. 928 (1979)	5, 16
Williamson v. Lee Optical Co., 348 U.S. 483 (1955)	21, 23
Williamson County Regional Planning Commission v. Ham- ilton Bank, 106 S.Ct. 3108 (1985)	6

Constitution

U.S. Constitution, Fifth Amendment	3
California Constitution, article X section 4	20

Statutes

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 11535	19
Cal. Gov. Code:	
§ 66475	19
§ 66475.1	19
§ 66475.2	19
§ 66475.3	16, 19
§§ 66477, 66478 and 66479	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

STATUTES

	<u>Page</u>
§ 66478.4	20
§ 66478.5	20
§ 66478.11	20
§ 66478.12	20
§ 66483	19
§ 66484	19
§ 66484.5	19
 Cal. Pub. Res. Code:	
§ 30000 et seq.	2
§ 30212	8, 12, 13, 20, 23
§ 30001.5	23, 24
§ 30210	24
§ 30211	23

Other Authorities

Bosselman and Stroud, Pariah to Paragon: Developer Exactions in Florida, 1975-85, 14 Stetson L. R. 527, 528 (1985)	18, 19
Heyman and Gilhool, "The Constitutionality of Imposing Increased Community Costs on New Suburban Residents Through Subdivision Exaction," 73 Yale L. J. 1119, 1137 (1964)	15, 18

No. 86-133
